
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-Chair), 

B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Nelson, 
Steward and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 November 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 



 

days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 24 November 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Economic Strategy and Tourism Strategy 
Update   

(Pages 3 - 58) 

 This report provides an update on the progress to date with 
implementation of the York Economic Strategy, 12 months after 
adoption. It shall also provide the Committee an opportunity to 
scrutinise the draft York Tourism Strategy, prior to a report to the 
Council’s Executive in January 2024. 
 

4. Work Plan   (Pages 59 - 62) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democratic Services officer:  
Name:   
Robert Flintoft  
Contact details:  
- Telephone – (01904) 555704  
- Email – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk   
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Page 1 of 7 

 
 

Meeting: Economy, Place, Access, and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date: 28/11/2023 

Report of: Neil Ferris, Corporate Director Place 

Portfolio of: Councillor Pete Kilbane – Executive Member for 
Economy & Transport  

 

Scrutiny Report: Economic Strategy and 
Tourism Strategy Update 

 
This purpose of this report is two fold: 
 
(1) to update Scrutiny on progress to date with implementation of the 
York Economic Strategy, 12 months after adoption; and 
 
(2) to give Scrutiny members an opportunity to see and comment upon 
the draft York Tourism Strategy, prior to a report to the Council’s 
Executive in January 2024.  

 
Policy Basis 
 
1. The York Economic Strategy was adopted in November 2023.  

2. The development of a new Tourism Strategy for York is a 
recommended outcome in the York 2032 10-year strategy, the 
Economic Strategy and the Climate Change Strategy.  All highlight 
the need to focus on regenerative green tourism, to develop the 
value of tourism, rather than its volume, and the importance of 
employment in the visitor economy to York’s residents. 

3. The Council Plan 2023-27 – One City, for all, includes two specific 
commitments on tourism: 
 
- to work with the tourism and hospitality sector to explore new 
revenue streams and a ‘green’ tourist levy to benefit residents and 
the hospitality sector.  
- to work with the Tourism Advisory Board to promote York as a 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 7 

sustainable destination, updating the 10-year Tourism Strategy to 
include green tourism and sustainable travel. 

4. The Council Plan also states that “being clear on our priorities now 
will help us over the decade ahead as we continue to build a 
supportive and collaborative relationship with our local and 
regional partners”.  Strong partnership working will be critical to the 
successful delivery of the Tourism Strategy and to progressing 
collaborative work with neighbouring authorities and the emerging 
York & North Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority. 

5. In developing the Tourism Strategy, stakeholders have considered 
the key Council commitments of Equalities, Affordability, Climate & 
Environment and Health.  The Key Priorities of the Strategy are 
well aligned to these Council commitments as follows: 

Equalities and Human Rights - are a big component of the 
Strategy, featuring in both the Culture and Residents and 
Localhood Key Priorities.  There are commitments to broadening 
participation and access, celebrating inclusion, and providing more 
opportunities for marginalised groups. 

Affordability and the importance of tourism and hospitality 
businesses as employers is addressed in the Skills and 
Recruitment and Localhood Key Priorities. The Strategy seeks to 
broaden access to fair and rewarding job opportunities for all. 

Climate & Environment - the Strategy has a strong focus on 
reducing the environmental impacts of tourism and promoting York 
as a world-leading city in its commitment to environmental 
sustainability.  Key outcomes of the Strategy, summarised under 
the Green York Key Priority, include commitments to grow the use 
of public transport and increase green accreditation of tourism and 
hospitality businesses. 

Health and Wellbeing is addressed through the Strategy, with the 
health and wellbeing benefits of cultural participation, access to 
rewarding jobs and a greener city all highlighted.   
 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 

That Economy, Place, Access, and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee:  
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 7 

(1) note the progress made to date with implementation of the York 
Economic Strategy, 12 months after adoption  
 
(2) comment upon the draft York Tourism Strategy  

 
Reason: To keep the committee updated on these key strategies for 
the city and to feed in comments ahead of a report to the Council’s 
Executive in January 2024 

Background 
 
6. The York Economic Strategy was adopted by the Council in 

November 2022, on behalf of the city.  At the same time an 
Economic Partnership was formed to give partner oversight to the 
delivery of the strategy. 
  

7. Appendix A to this report is a copy of a presentation given to a 
recent meeting of the York Economic Partnership, which outlines 
the progress been made against the 10 year York Economic 
Strategy, one year since its launch. At the Partnership meeting, 
Officers gave an overview of the three headline targets of the 
strategy, which regard labour productivity, resident earnings and 
skill levels, and then showed how York is perf
[...]
for businesses and in green skills 
with UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UK SPF) funding, a Green 
Business Forum has been launched and a report that 
delineates the green economy in York has been delivered. 

 For the ‘thriving workforce’ theme, the Local Skills 
Improvement Plan (LSIP) has been agreed, free skill 
bootcamps and mental health & wellbeing support has been 
provided, a supported employment forum had been launched 
and there will be investment from York’s UK SPF in skills. 
Simon presented some of the statistical indicators for this 
theme, showing that over 25,000 high-skilled jobs have been 
created in York since 2005, that York has more employees 
than ever before, record low inactivity and low 
unemployment. 

 For the ‘thriving business’ theme, UK SPF funding has been 
invested in free services to support start-ups, social 
enterprises, innovation and business growth, along with new 
sector leads for the bioeconomy, rail, creative and 
professional services, tourism and retail in the Business 
Growth Team. 

 For the ‘an economy powered by good business’ theme, the 
Council has co-produced a marketing plan to increase sign-

Page 6



Page 5 of 7 

ups of the Good Business Charter (GBC), established a York 
Community Fund, is supporting the Voluntary, Community & 
Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector with UKSPF funding and 
committed to Inclusive Equal Rights UK. He noted that 96 
organisations were GBC accredited in York and 153 were 
living wage employers. 
 

9. At the same meeting, officers introduced a proposal to adopt a 
‘task and finish’ approach to future delivery of the Economic 
Strategy, which was unanimously agreed by the Partnership.  The 
Task & Finish approach is summarised in the diagram below: 

 

 
 
 
10. As the diagram shows, this picks up the key themes of the 

Economic Strategy as well as a specific Task & Finish group linked 
to the ‘Our City Centre’ vision, agreed by Executive in October 
2023.  The focus of this group is likely to be centred around two 
priorities: (1) to produce a shared and prioritised Delivery Strategy 
for the ‘Our City Centre’ vision; and (2) to shape and develop plans 
for capital investment in York City Centre, to inform future 
propositions  to the Mayoral Combined Authority and other funding 
bodies. 
 

11. The Partnership agreed that each of the Task & Finish groups 
would identify a realistic number of achievable tasks (most likely 
between one and five, but varying by group depending on 
capacity, resources and task complexity) to work on together and 

Page 7



Page 6 of 7 

deliver over the next 12-18 months.  It was acknowledged that 
there needs to be a shared responsibility for ‘doing’ – volunteers 
on the groups will need to be willing and able to take on and 
complete prioritised actions.  The Partnership agreed that the 
groups needed to focus on realistic and practical delivery priorities, 
not a just a ‘talking group’ or something that sets unachievable 
ambitions.  The first meeting of the groups will be in January 2023, 
with the aim of reporting back priorities and clear outputs/ 
outcomes to the next meeting of the Partnership Board in May 
2023. 
  

12. The development of a new Tourism Strategy for York is included 
as an objective in the Service Level Agreement between the 
Council and Make It York, with specific reference to the work 
taking place through the Tourism Advisory Board.   
 

13. The draft Tourism Strategy has recently been prepared by Tourism 
Advisory Board through a series of consultation workshops, and 
with the support of York St John University.  Its starting point was a 
report developed by Group nao for Make It York in 2019.  The draft 
strategy is attached as Appendix B for consideration by Scrutiny 
members, prior to a report to Executive in January 2024. 

 

Consultation Analysis  
 
14. Residents, businesses and key stakeholders all helped to inform 

the York Economic Strategy through their input into multiple 
consultations, roundtable sessions, workshops and meetings.  The 
strategy was devised in parallel with the 10 year strategies  and 
plans for Climate Change, Health and Wellbeing and Skills. 
Consultation for each of these documents also fed into the 
development of the Economic Strategy. 
 

15. The Tourism Strategy has been developed by the Tourism 
Advisory Board through a series of consultation workshops, and 
with the support of York St John University.  Its starting point was a 
report developed by Group nao for Make It York in 2019. 

 

Contact details 
 
For further information please contact Kathryn Daly, Head of City 
Development (kathryn.daly@york.gov.uk) or Simon Brereton, Head of 
Economy (simon.brereton@york.gov.uk). 

Page 8

mailto:kathryn.daly@york.gov.uk
mailto:simon.brereton@york.gov.uk


Page 7 of 7 

 
Author 
 

Name: Kathryn Daly 

Job Title: Head of City Development 

Service Area: City Development 

Telephone: 01904 554153 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 17/11/2023  

 

Co-author  
 

Name: Simon Brereton 

Job Title: Head of Economy 

Service Area: City Development 

Telephone: 01904 552814 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 17/11/2023 

 

Background papers 
 
York 10 Year Strategies (including York Economic Strategy) - Executive 
22 November 2022  
 

Annexes 
 
A. York Economic Strategy Update 
B. Draft York Tourism Strategy 
 

Page 9

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s163853/10%20Year%20Strategies.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s163853/10%20Year%20Strategies.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



York Economic 
Partnership

8 November 2023 

P
age 11



York’s Economic Strategy
Progress Update

08/11/23 – Simon Brereton

P
age 12



Yo
rk

’s
 1

0
  y

ea
r 

p
la

n
P

age 13



Headline 
targets – 
by 
2032…..

3.8% increase in 
GVA

York will be 
among the 
top 25% of 
the UK’s most 
productive 
local 
economies, 
measured by 
GVA per hour 
worked

10% increase in 
median pay

York will be 
among the 
top 25%
[...]
ross the day and night, will 

create the right conditions for responsive businesses to grow and adapt, for city living to develop, and 
for cultural and social activity to flourish.”

“Our City Centre” Vision – Updated and adopted October 2023
P

age 38



Working together to improve and make a difference

Good Business T&F

• Potential ideas:

- how to increase membership 

of the Good Business Charter

- how to increase social 

mobility and reduce inequality 

in the City

P
age 39



Working together to improve and make a difference

Global City T&F
• Potential ideas:

– Raising the profile of  York as destination for Inward Investment both nationally and 

internationally

– Leveraging our existing UNESCO designation and networks to drive forward creative 

industries

– Forge international business links resulting in Trade and Investment opportunities for 

York and its businesses in our key sectors

P
age 40



York Tourism Strategy
A vision for tourism  

in York: 2032

Page 41



2

YORK TOURISM STRATEGY A Vision for Tourism in York: 2032

3

Nestled in the heart of England, York boasts a rich 
tapestry of heritage, culture, and innovation. From 
the iconic medieval architecture of York Minster to 
the charming cobblestone streets of the Shambles, 
every corner of this city breathes life into centuries 
of stories. The York Tourism Strategy is not just a 
blueprint; it is a commitment to preserving and 
celebrating this historical legacy while embracing 
the opportunities of the future.

As we embark on a journey to showcase the best 
of what York has to offer, we proudly present the 
York Tourism Strategy – a visionary roadmap 
designed to elevate the city’s tourism experience 
for residents and visitors, fostering a sense of 
community and pride. Our strategy is founded 
on principles of sustainability, inclusivity, and 
authenticity and in this document, we outline 
key initiatives, partnerships, and innovative 
approaches that will shape the future of York’s 

Image credit Visit YorkImage credit Visit York

visitor economy. From promoting regenerative 
practices, to enhancing the well-being of York’s 
communities through tourism, the York Tourism 
Strategy is a comprehensive framework that 
aligns with the city’s values and aspirations. By 
engaging with the people who call York home, 
local businesses, and cultural institutions, we 
aim to ensure that tourism becomes a force 
for positive change, contributing to the city’s 
prosperity and well-being. 

This strategy has been co-produced by the city, 
with extensive consultation with a breadth of 
stakeholders from across York and the wider 
region, led by the York Tourism Advisory Board. Its 
foundations have been built on insights, trends, 
research and reflection and is the beginning of 
a bold new approach putting our communities, 
our people, our visitors, our businesses and our 
environment at the heart of everything we do. 

This is a tourism strategy for the City of York and 
its success hinges on the spirit of collaboration, 
recognizing the collective efforts of stakeholders, 
local government bodies, businesses, community 
organizations, cultural institutions, and, 
most importantly, the residents of York. This 
collaborative approach is not just a methodology 
but a commitment to unite diverse voices and 
perspectives, ensuring that the strategy becomes 
a shared endeavor that benefits everyone 
involved.

The York Tourism Strategy is more than a plan – it 
is a commitment to a regenerative tourism future, 
fostering authentic collaboration, and ensuring 
that York remains a beacon of history, culture, and 
hospitality for generations to come. 

Dr Brendan Paddison 
Chair, York Tourism Advisory Board 

Cllr Pete Kilbane 
Executive Member for Transport and Economy, 
Deputy Leader City of York Council

Sarah Loftus 
Managing Director, Make It York

Introduction
P

age 42



4

YORK TOURISM STRATEGY A Vision for Tourism in York: 2032

5

York is built on
[...]
tters. And where tourism 
is a regenerative force for the post-covid years. 
A new era where tourism might not be an 
isolated goal, but an integrated means to sustain 
even better quality of life in the city.

This Tourism Strategy aligns closely with York’s 
10-Year City Plan, that “York will be a vibrant, 
prosperous, welcoming and sustainable city, 
where everyone can share and take pride in 
its success,”1  with the Local Plan, and with the 
city’s Economic Strategy. This has the ambition 
for York to be in the top 25% of UK economies, 
increasing productivity and pay while continuing 
to grow new skills in our workforce. For York 
to be a place where productive businesses are 
good employers, where our residents thrive. In 
particular, the Economic Strategy’s vision is to 
grow the value of tourism with a quality offer for 
visitors and locals.2 

Alongside the Culture Strategy3 and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy4, this strategy will ensure 
that there are cultural and creative activities 
that residents and visitors can benefit from 
throughout their lives, to support their wellbeing 
and to tackle barriers to engagement. 

Through the new York and North Yorkshire Local 
Visitor Economy Partnership (LVEP), City of 
York Council and Make It York will work closely 
with North Yorkshire Council and the York and 
North Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority, to 
develop joint approaches to visitor economy and 
tourism at a strategic level, while maximising 
the support they provide to the visitor economy 
industry.

A sustainable visitor economy must be 
strategized, inspired, and facilitated, and the 
tourism offer must be more culturally and 
socially engaging as well as family friendly for 
visitors and residents. To do so requires a new 
shared vision for the visitor economy and a more 
holistic approach to York as a destination. This 
strategy sets out that vision. 

1York 2032: The 10-Year Plan: Annex A 10 year plan FINAL.pdf (york.gov.uk)
2York Economic Stra
[...]
 reskilling opportunities 
for growing sectors, and great transport 
infrastructure to get people to and from 
work sustainably, we will help to improve the 
wellbeing of our residents.”9 

The city-wide Our City Centre Vision also 
establishes a 10-year strategic vision for the 
centre of York: with a vibrant city centre that 
a wide range of people spend time in day 
and night, creating the right conditions for 
responsive businesses to grow and adapt, for 
city living to develop, and for cultural and social 
activity to flourish.10  

Image credit Visit York

Shambles, York

York is committed to becoming a sustainable 
tourism destination, and as city leaders come 
together to promote responsible tourism, we 
will lead, operate and market the destination 
together, with Make It York as the city’s 
Destination Management Organisation. Through 
the York and North Yorkshire LVEP we will work 
closely with North Yorkshire to ensure a thriving, 
united and strategically aligned region, focusing 
on the visitor economy, sustainability and sector 
support and development.

P
age 47

https://data.yorkopendata.org/dataset/my-city-centre-winter-consultation-2021
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s164329/Annex A 10 year plan FINAL.pdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/8949/york-economic-strategy-2022-to-2032
https://www.york.gov.uk/MyCityCentreYorkVision


14

YORK TOURISM STRATEGY A Vision for Tourism in York: 2032

15

• Commit to city-wide leadership on 
sustainability, with the Tourism Advisory 
Board, Make It York and City of York Council, 
along with city partners, leading this work and 
communicating responsible and regenerative 
tourism as a destination-wide code. 

• Focus on developing the value of the visitor 
economy based on the quality of visitation, 
rather than the overall volume of visitors, 
to enhance people’s travel experience and 
encourage stays with higher spend and a 
focus on sustainability.  

• Extend the length of day visits into eveni
[...]
work 

• York Proms 

• York Racecourse 

• York Retail Forum 

• York St John University 

• York Theatre Royal 

• York Tourism Advisory Board

Acknowledgements 

Colour and Light at York Minster image credit Visit York

P
age 57



York Tourism 
Advisory Board

Page 58



Economy, Place, Access, and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
 

Quarterly finance and performance monitoring reports: 

To include along with papers for the relevant committee date, but not to be treated as a substantive agenda item.  We can still raise 

questions/comments about them though by exception if Members wish to; perhaps then following up with specific agenda item in 

future. 

 

Possible Task and Finish Groups to run in parallel.  Detailed scope needs working out between interested Members prior to 

committee approval. 

- Grass verges, etc? 

Interested Members: Cllrs Hook, Steward, and Taylor. 

- Broadband installation issues? 

Interested Members: Cllrs Hook and Nelson 

 

Role of Executive Members: 

- Expected to attend items relevant to their portfolio area 

- Committee Members to maintain sight of Executive business and flag up specific issues/reports to bring to committee for scrutiny, 

pending space on the workplan. 

 

Other notes for info: 

- With exception to the meeting on 26/09/23 the scope of the reports, along with any external guests, for most of the year’s planned 

meetings need clarifying.  To give sufficient notice we should aim to confirm these no later than 2 calendar months prior to each 

meeting. 
 

 

 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 4



Theme Item Lead Officer Scope 
15 January 2024 

Check-in on clients (MIY and GLL) 
plus update from York BID 
 

Make It York 
performance update 
 
 

 Update on performance and plans, and pertinent issues 
discussed when they last presented in July 2022. 
 
Opportunity to scrutinise, and input into, work to decide future 
Service Level Agreement. 

 GLL  Update on performance and plans, plus any particula
[...]
, especially outside of our service hours. 
- Use/roll-out of technology to help with enforcement capacity; 
to what extent is this happening, how are we deploying current 
resource, is it working, do we need more. 
- Anything else which Officers would value Members/Public 
input on; addressing future demand, alternative methods of 
service delivery, that sort of thing. 
 

 On-street EV 
charging 

 
 

Follow up on previous Scrutiny item on this subject 

 

 

Unallocated items: 
 

 Planning Enforcement; with particular focus on conditions relating to the Environment. 
 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	1 Declarations of Interest

	3 Economic Strategy and Tourism Strategy Update
	Appendix A - Economic Strategy Presentation to York Economic Partnership November 2023
	Slide 1: York Economic Partnership
	Slide 2: York’s Economic Strategy Progress Update
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Labour Productivity
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Earnings
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Skills
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: York as a global city - Activity
	Slide 13: York as a global city - Data
	Slide 14: A Greener Economy - Activity
	Slide 15: A greener economy - Data
	Slide 16: A Thriving Workforce - Activity
	Slide 17
	Slide 18: A thriving workforce - Data
	Slide 19: Thriving Businesses - Activity
	Slide 20: Thriving businesses - Data
	Slide 21: An economy powered by good business - Activity
	Slide 22: Economy powered by good business - Data
	Slide 23: Task and Finish Groups
	Slide 24: Working together with a purpose : A task- orientated approach
	Slide 25: Task & Finish groups – proposed approach
	Slide 26: Thriving Business T&F 
	Slide 27: Our City Centre T&F Purpose
	Slide 28
	Slide 29: Good Business T&F
	Slide 30: Global City T&F

	Appendix B - Tourism Strategy

	4 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 28 November 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors K Taylor (Chair), B Burton, 
J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Rose 
(Substitute), Steward, Whitcroft and Waller 
(Substitute) 
 
Councillor Kilbane - Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for Economy & Transport 
Kathryn Daly - Head of City Development 
Jill Anderson – Senior Lawyer 
Brendan Paddison -  Chair of the York 
Tourism Advisory Board 

Apologies Councillors Pearson and Nelson 

 

12. Declarations of Interest (17:31)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared.  

 
 
13. Public Participation (17:35)  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

14. Economic Strategy and Tourism Strategy Update (17:36)  
 

The Committee were joined by Brendan Paddison from the York Tourism 
Advisory Board.  
 
Officers introduced the report and provided two clarifications to the report, 
that the York Economic Strategy was adopted in November 2022 not 2023 
and that in paragraph 11 of the report that the task and finish group would 
start meeting in 2024 not 2023. They outlined that the Economic Strategy 
aimed to raise living standards and productivity in York. It was noted that 



there had been positive progress under the strategy but that it was still only 
in year one of the 10 year strategy.  
 
The Committee discussed the content of the Economic Strategy and were 
informed that the four key sectors the Council was seeking to grow were 
rail, tech and creative, bio-economy, and business/professional services. It 
was also confirmed that the Council were developing a sector development 
plan for each of these. The Committee enquired about whether the Council 
had focused on other cities economic strategy and recommended that 
officers look to develop some case studies to help demonstrate delivery 
impact.  
 
Members asked about the current state of the good business charter and it 
was confirmed that workshop events with businesses were arranged for 
January 2024 to raise awareness of the charter and address issues 
business’ might have in joining.  
 
Members enquired about how its interventions in York’s economy could be 
measured. Officers noted that it could be hard to show direct impact, but 
with an ambitious strategy the plan was to focus on a prioritised delivery 
plan and delivering activities which can contribute to positive macro-
economic changes. It was noted that York’s economy had been performing 
well during and post the pandemic comparatively to other cities.  
 
The Committee discussed how the strategy could help improve productivity 
in York and enquired as to how GPA was calculated for those who live in 
York but work elsewhere. Officers confirmed that they would need to check 
this.  
 
Mr Paddison introduced the draft Tourism Strategy which would be a 
relaunch from the original strategy in 2020. He confirmed that the strategy 
was one for the city not just the Council or Make it York and its six key 
themes were informed through extensive consultation work. 
 
Members considered the draft Tourism Strategy and recommended that the 
advisory board seek to set more detailed targets within the strategy. 
Officers noted this and agreed it would be raised with the advisory board 
and Make it York.  
 
The Committee recommended that the strategy should have a focus on 
promoting and developing York as a destination for disabled tourists. They 
noted the opportunity of the purple pound and suggested improvements 
should be paired with this in accessible transport and infrastructure, work 
could also be done with hotels to promote infrastructure improvements 
such as ceiling hoist rooms. It was also confirmed that the advisory board 



currently did not have any disability representation, but was seeking to 
widen the representation of the board.  
 
Members discussed the role of the night time economy in York and 
recommended that the strategy include a clearer plan for this sector for 
both residents and tourists. They also suggested promoting the aims of the 
‘get me home safely’ campaign for those working in the night time 
economy.  
 
The Committee agreed that tourist attractions and events in York should 
focus promoting to residents as well as tourists. They suggested that it was 
important that a tourist strategy highlight the benefits of tourism and the 
events that were being held were a positive to residents. It was confirmed 
that the Council was communicating with Make it York about aiming for 
events to appeal to tourists and residents.  
 
Members were informed that both strategies when agreed would form part 
of the Council’s communications with partners such as the York Central 
Master Developer and the new combined authority to inform them of York’s 
strategic objectives. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To recommend the preparation of case studies to help 
demonstrate the impact of the Economic Strategy;  

ii. Officers to confirm to the Committee how GPA is calculated 
when considering residents that work outside of York;  

iii. To recommend that the Tourism Strategy be reviewed for 
accessible language;  

iv. To recommend that the Tourism Strategy ensure that it 
promotes the whole of York and not just the city centre;  

v. To recommend that the Tourism Strategy seek to promote 
accessibility and to increase representation on the York 
Tourism Advisory Board;  

vi. To recommend that the Tourism Strategy ensure a focus is 
presented on promoting tourist attractions to residents;  

vii. To recommend that the Tourism Strategy set clear targets and 
focus on how it will attract target tourist groups to the city.  

 
Reason:  To keep the committee updated on these key strategies for the 

city and to feed in Scrutiny comments ahead of the Council 
being asked to adopt the Strategy in February 2024. 

 
 
 



15. Work Plan (19:43)  
 

The Committee considered its program of work for 2023/24. It was 
confirmed that currently York Central would remain within the remit of 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee 
as a major project and that the master developer would be invited to attend 
that Committee. Members discussed the prospect of undertaking task and 
finish group work and the chair agreed to write to Committee members 
regarding this ahead of Committee members bringing forward proposals.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan for 2023/24;  
ii. That the chair would write to Committee members regarding 

bringing forward task and finish group proposals.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintained a program of work.  

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.41 pm]. 


